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Public backs the re-elected Labor Government to tackle the
more complex reforms and prioritise productivity this term

A new line of enquiry and analysis undertaken through our post election
quantitative research offers a series of insights about election policies
and the potential of economic and fiscal reform. The data offers some
compelling insights about the legislative and fiscal debate ahead for
Australia.

The public overwhelmingly agrees (81%) that the Albanese Government
should use this Parliamentary term to tackle some of the more difficult
and complex reforms needed to grow the economy and balance the
federal budget. Enthusiasm for this policy objective is evidenced by the
proportion who strongly agree (48%) being even higher than the number
who somewhat agree (33%).

Overwhelming agreement with this idea of the re-elected government
undertaking more of the difficult to do reforms is consistent across key
demographic segments including age, gender, household income,
education level and residential geography.

This public appetite for an economic approach that is long term in vision
and challenging in its complexity is also reflected in the solid
endorsement of the Treasurer’s public comments immediately after the
election result that the Government would prioritise improving Australia’s
productivity during this term of office. 61% agree with the approach of
putting a higher focus on productivity during the second term. While the
combined neutrals and undecides is comparatively high (33%), this
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likely reflects how the productivity debate is not a simple one and many
Australians do harbour concerns about what it means for them.

Nonetheless agreement for putting a higher focus on productivity is
again consistent across key demographic groups and disagreement
with this economic objective very low across the board (11% or less).

The Australian community’s receptivity to difficult policy tasks in the
wake of Labor’s strong election win on 3 May is also reflected in their
attitude to broad based tax reform as a policy concept. Despite the
inevitability of trade offs in any sweeping tax system reform, and
winners and losers created by changes to certain revenue settings,
there is solid majority backing for it in the public domain (56% support)
and very low levels of opposition (7% oppose).

While clearly there is need for further and deeper research to see how
this initial public posture responds to specific proposals, a consistency
in this public appetite for change can be found in past JWS Research
data. May 2024’s True Issues found only 24% of Australians agreed the
tax system was working well and not in need of substantial reform.

Additionally in our associated research of May 2025 more people
regarded the election campaign as economically irresponsible (38%)
than economically responsible (30%). Clearly there is a significant mood
for tax reform.

JWS Research — Post Federal Election Survey Report — Special Release: Election policies and Labor’s second term — June 2025 2



Some of the Labor Government’s policy agenda is well \\M
supported but many policies don’t have majority backing

Notably there are some crossbench policies that secure strong levels of
support despite their costly implications for the federal budget if ever to
be adopted by the Government. Extending Medicare to cover dental
(80% support) and fully funding public schools to the Gonski Review
standard (57% support) both get the backing of Australians.

Some crossbench revenue proposals also see firm majority backing

including the imposition of a 10% tax on billionaires (62% support) and a

40% tax on the excess profits of large corporations (61% support).

Interestingly 45% support for a public inquiry into AUKUS and the
submarines pact also gives some weight to views that a sizable
proportion of the Australian public remain concerned about what these
big defence plans will mean for our economic and security future.

The post election data shows that clear policy drivers of Labor’s
decisive victory were two of their big policy commitments in the health
portfolio. Improving bulk billing rates by incentivising GPs and listing
more medicines on the PBS to cost no more than $25 a script both get
support of almost three quarters of Australians (72% apiece). Public
awareness for both these policy offerings was also strong.

Extending the energy bill rebate (60% support and 64% awareness) and

the two-year income tax cut (59% support and 53% awareness) are
also popular and fairly well-known parts of the Government’s agenda.

There are a number of policies where Australians’ awareness of the
commitment is relatively solid but the actual level of overall support for
these policies is significantly more modest:

+ Cutting student HECS/HELP debt sees awareness among 81% of
Australians but support is only 52%.

« The Government’s policy of $10bn in loans and grants to build
100,000 homes for first home buyers sees good public awareness of
67% yet support is 17 points lower at 50%.

» The free TAFE policy has awareness among 65% of the community
but support lower at 54%.

There are in fact quite a number of the Labor Government’s policies that
do not secure overall majority support, even when public awareness is
quite healthy:

* Doubling the tax on high balance super accounts sees public
awareness of 49% of Australians and overall support at just 38%.

* Banning non-compete clauses in employment contacts has quite low
awareness of 42% and overall public support of only 39%.

» Taxpayers subsidising the mortgages of first home buyers has decent
policy awareness at 61% but overall support at 43%.
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Improving policy awareness typically drives greater support \W

* New vehicle emissions standards sees awareness at 48% but Thirdly, how policies are worded in the survey is important. Where

support 5 points lower at 43%. applicable we decided to note the budget cost of policy commitments,
thereby prompting the participant to at least briefly consider the
economic dimension of these proposals advocated during the campaign
and now forming the core of the re-elected government’s agenda.

« Taxpayers subsidising the cost of household batteries has public
awareness of 47% and support also below majority at 46%.

* The 82% renewable energy target that Labor took to the election has
solid awareness among 62% of the community yet support lower at
49%.

Exploring public opinion on these policies and the government’s agenda
throughout the parliamentary cycle — dynamic and complex as it is — will

constitute an important research exercise in the wake of this immediate
These policy insights are likely to add some granularity and nuance to post election analysis.

the ongoing public and parliamentary debates about the Government’s
second term ‘mandate’.

These results ought to be interpreted with three key things in mind.
Firstly, the support levels for these Government policies is consistently
higher among those who were actually aware of them, and in most
cases this pushes support into a majority. In essence improving policy
awareness typically drives greater support.

Secondly, support levels for these Labor Government policies is
significantly higher amongst the cohort of Labor voters, it is when all
voters are captured that the public’s support overall becomes more
modest.
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There is strong agreement that Government should tackle \\M
more difficult reforms to grow economy and balance budget

Attitude to Government using this term to tackle some of the more difficult and complex reforms needed to grow our
economy and balance the federal budget

Other/ Ind. Voters: 92%, ALP voters: 88%,

Somewhat agree 33%

Neither agree nor disagree 9%

Somewhat disagree 2%

2%

Strongly disagree

o, | Men 35-54 yrs: 8%, LNP voters: 8%,
TOTAL DISAGREE I 4% CALD: 7%, ALP voters: 1%

Can’t say 6%

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence level.

Q34. Labor has won a large majority in the House of Representatives, or lower house, at the weekend election.

Do you agree or disagree that the Albanese Government should use this next Parliamentary term to tackle some of the more difficult and complex reforms needed to grow our economy and balance the federal budget?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Tackling reform to grow our economy and balance the federal \\\8
budget resonates across all key demographic groups

Attitude to Government using this term to tackle some of the more difficult and complex reforms needed to grow our
economy and balance the federal budget — by demographics

Total 18-34 yrs 35-54 yrs 55-64 yrs 65+ yrs
TOTAL AGREE / NEITHER /
Strongly agree 48% TOTAL DISAGREE I 4% I 4% | 3% | 3%
s hat 339, HHI <$50K HHI $50K-$100K HHI $100K+ University educated
omewnat agree ° TOTAL AGREE / \ \ \ \
NEITHER / CAN'T SAY 95% 97% 96% 95%
Neither agree nor disagree 9%
Somewhat disagree = 2%
TOTAL DISAGREE I 5% | 3% I 4% I 5%
Strongly disagree | 2% TAFE / Diploma Year 12 or below Metro Regional
TOTAL AGREE /
0
TOTAL DISAGREE | 2% | 3% I 4% I 4%

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence level.

Q34. Labor has won a large majority in the House of Representatives, or lower house, at the weekend election.

Do you agree or disagree that the Albanese Government should use this next Parliamentary term to tackle some of the more difficult and complex reforms needed to grow our economy and balance the federal budget?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Australians endorse Treasurer’s sentiment of putting a priority
on productivity during the Government’s second term in office

Attitude to the Government placing a higher priority on productivity in this second term

TOTAL AGREE

Strongly agree - 24%

Somewhat agree 38%

Neither agree nor disagree 24%

Somewhat disagree 4%

Strongly disagree 2%

One Nation: 18%, LNP voters: 11%,

TOTAL DISAGREE ALP voters: 1%

6%

Can’t say 9%

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence level.
Q35. After Labor’s election win, the Federal Treasurer Jim Chalmers said:

“The best way to think about the difference between our first term and the second term that we won last night — the first term was primarily inflation without forgetting productivity, the second term will be primarily

Men 65+ yrs: 74%, ALP voters: 73%, HHI
$100K+: 67%, year 12 or below: 54%, LNP
voters: 53%, women 18-34 yrs: 52%, women
55-64 yrs: 49%, One Nation: 45%

productivity without forgetting inflation.” Do you agree or disagree with this approach of putting a higher focus on productivity during the Albanese Government’s second term in office?

Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Focus on productivity gets higher support from 65+ year olds
and those on higher incomes, less from non-tertiary educated

Attitude to the Government placing a higher priority on productivity in this second term
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Total 18-34 yrs 35-54 yrs 55-64 yrs 65+ yrs
TOTAL AGREE / NEITHER /
NEITHER / CAN'T SAY
Strongly agree 24% TOTAL DISAGREE I 6% I 6% I 7% I 5%
s hat 389 HHI <$50K HHI $50K-$100K HHI $100K+ University educated
NEITHER / CAN'T SAY ° ° ° °
Neither agree nor disagree 24%
Somewhat disagree = 4%
TOTAL DISAGREE I 7% I 4% I 6% I 6%
Strongly disagree | 2% TAFE / Diploma Year 12 or below Metro Regional
TOTAL AGREE /
roraL Disacree | 6% werver/cavsy TE <> - -
ovcree [l ll- Ele EEl-
Can't say 9% 59% 54% 62% 59%
TOTAL DISAGREE I 7% I 5% I 5% I 8%
Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence level.
Q35. After Labor’s election win, the Federal Treasurer Jim Chalmers said:
“The best way to think about the difference between our first term and the second term that we won last night — the first term was primarily inflation without forgetting productivity, the second term will be primarily
productivity without forgetting inflation.” Do you agree or disagree with this approach of putting a higher focus on productivity during the Albanese Government’s second term in office?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Strong public awareness of the HECS and health policies W scueer

Awareness of policy commitments before voting in the 2025 federal election

Total aware
$16bn to cut all student HECS-HELP debt by 20% 51% 29% 19% 81%
$8.5bn to improve bulk billing rates by incentivising GPs not to . q 2

charge out of pocket costs to patients 46% 32% 22% 78%

$689m to see PBS-listed medicines cost no more than $25 a script 34% 33% 33% 67%
10bn in loans and grants to build 100,000 properties reserved for

° ° Prop first home buyers 32% 35% 33% 67%

500,000 free TAFE places funded by the taxpayer at a §$S5tbor: 37% 28% 35% 65%

$1.8bn to continue the $75 per quarter energy bill rebate 31% 34% 36% 64%

82% renewable energy target for the electricity grid by 2030 27% 35% 38% 62%
Taxpayers guaranteeing 15% of the property price for a mortgage to

enable first home buyers to enter the market and avoid mortgage 27% 34% 39% 61%

insurance

mYes, definitely heard u Yes, may have heard ® No, not heard / Unsure

Q30. Which of these policy commitments had you heard about before you voted in this election?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Low public awareness of non-compete ban, household \M
batteries subsidy and new car emissions standards

Awareness of policy commitments before voting in the 2025 federal election (cont’d)

Total aware
A $1,000 instant tax deduction for work-related expenses 29% 27% 45% 55%
$4,000 subsidies for solar battery installations, targeting over one 3 o o
million new batteries by 2030 24% 31% 45% 55%
Lowest income tax rate to be cut from 16% to 14% over two years . 9 q
costing the budget $17bn 26% 28% 47% 53%
The Future Made In Australia package of taxpayer backed industry a o o
policy to support local manufacturing 22% 28% 49% 51%
Doubling the existing 15% tax on profits from superannuation
balances above $3 million, including taxing unrealised gains on 24% 25% 51% 49%
assets
Implementation of new vehicle emission standards to reduce 18% 30% 529, 48%
pollution
$2.3bn to reduce the cost of household batteries by 30% 20% 27% 53% 47%
A ban on employment contract non-compete clauses for workers 21% 21% 58% 429%

earning less than $175,000 per year

mYes, definitely heard u Yes, may have heard ® No, not heard / Unsure

Q30. Which of these policy commitments had you heard about before you voted in this election?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Strong support for health-related policies W researer

. L. Total support Total oppose
Support for Government election policies A ‘ A "
Total ware o Total ware o
policy policy
$8.5bn to improve bulk billing rates by incentivising GPs o o o o
not to charge out of pocket costs to patients 1% 31% 18% LSHB%  72% 7% 7% 7%
$689m to see PBS-listed medicines cost no$;nS0;eS::hriaprl 35% 37% 17% ORAY  72% 79% 7% 6%
$1.8bn to continue the $75 per quarter energy bill rebate 26% 35% 24% Y 5% 60% 68% 1% 1%
Lowest income tax rate to be cut from 16% to 14% over o o o o
two years costing the budget $17bn 24% 35% 27% SV 5% 59% 66% 9% 9%
The Future Made In Australia package of taxpayer
backed industry policy to support local manufacturing 22% 33% 29% 4%4 % IR 55% 67% 8% 1%
500,000 free TAFE places funded by thec’gegpoe;y;r gt)i 229, 329% 26% 9% 69 IR 63% 15% 15%
A $1,000 instant tax deduction for work-related expenses 22% 31% 30% BN 5%  53% 60% 1% 1%
$16bn to cut all student HECS-HELP debt by 20% 26% 26% 22% 10% (VA4 %  52% 56% 23% 23%
m Strongly support u Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose
® Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose Can’t say

Significantly higher than the total at the 95% confidence level.
Q33a. Regardless of their influence on your voting decision, do you support or oppose each of these election policies?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Low support for tax policies and non-compete ban

Support for Government election policies (cont’d)

$4,000 subsidies for solar battery installations, targeting

over one million new batteries by 2030 18% 31% 29% 8% 9% B

82% renewable energy target for the electricity gri2dog(3)/ 299, 279 24% 10% 139 FOA
$2.3bn to reduce the cost of household batteries by 30% 15% 31% 31% 10% | 7% N4
Implementation of new vehicle emission standards to 17% 26% 299 T 129 A

reduce pollution

Taxpayers guaranteeing 15% of the property price for a
mortgage to enable first home buyers to enter the 15% 28% 29% 11% 9% IR
market and avoid mortgage insurance

A ban on employment contract non-compete clauses for

workers earning less than $175,000 per year 14% 25% 38% Soagl  14%

Doubling the existing 15% tax on profits from
superannuation balances above $3 million, including 15% 23% 27% 11% 14% 10%
taxing unrealised gains on assets

m Strongly support ® Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose
®m Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose Can’t say

Significantly higher than the total at the 95% confidence level.
Q33a. Regardless of their influence on your voting decision, do you support or oppose each of these election policies?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Total support

Total

50%

50%

49%

46%

43%

43%

39%

38%

Aware of
policy

59%

56%

53%

55%

50%

51%

57%

42%
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Total oppose

Total

16%

16%

23%

17%

22%

20%

9%

25%

Aware of
policy

18%

15%

25%

18%

26%

21%

10%

33%
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Putting dental into Medicare has high support but banning W reseaser
fossil fuels has low level of support

Support for crossbench election policies
Total support

Extend Medicare to cover dental services 51% 28% 13% 32 YA 80%
A 10% tax on the net wealth of Australia’s billionaires 39% 23% 20% GV e/ 5% 62%

A 40% tax on the excess profits of big corporations (i.e. earnings % - o o o 0 o
above a company’s normal or expected returns) 33% 28% 20% 8% 6% L 61%

Establishment of a whistle blower protection commissioner 29% 31% 25% 5% 3%y 60%

Fully fund all public schools to 100% of the Gonski review Schooling 3 QD o
Resource Standard (SRS) 32% 25% 24% WS 9% 57%
Broad based tax system reform 23% 33% 26% oA 11% 56%
Limit rent increases to 2% every two years 30% 23% 21% 11% 1% Y 52%
A full parliamentary inquiry into the AUKUS defence pact and nuclear 0
submarines plan 21% 24% 29% 8% 7% 10% 45%
Phase out negative gearing and the capital gains tax discount on 2 o o
investment properties (excluding one property for existing investors) 20% 22% 25% 10% 14% 9% 42%
The elimination of all fossil fuel subsidies 18% 19% 28% 12% 14% 9% 37%
A ban on new coal and gas projects 17% 18% 24% 14% 21% 6% 35%
m Strongly support m Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose
®m Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose Can’t say

Q33b. And do you support or oppose each of these election policies?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Tax system reform gets majority backing \“

Support for broad based tax system reform

TOTAL SUPPORT _ 56% Men 65+ yrs: 71%, women 18-34 yrs: 46%

Strongly support 23%
Somewhat support 33%
Neither support nor oppose 26%
Somewhat oppose 5%

Strongly oppose I 2%
TOTAL OPPOSE . 7% Men 18-34 yrs: 14%

Can’t say 11%

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence level.
Q33b. And do you support or oppose each of these election policies?
Base (2025): All respondents (n=1,000).
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Survey methodology
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QUANTITATIVE ONLINE SURVEY

SAMPLE SIZE

REPRESENTATION

MARGIN OF ERROR AND

CONFIDENCE LEVEL

TIMING

* A representative sample
of n=1,000 Australians
who voted in the federal
election held on
Saturday, 3 of May 2025

Survey quotas on age,
gender and location

Post survey weighting to
ABS Census data on age
and gender and AEC
primary vote count as at
oth May 2025

The research was conducted in compliance with AS-ISO 20252.

The maximum margin of
error on the total sample
of n=1,000 is +/-3.1% at

the 95% confidence level

Differences of +/-1% for
net scores are due to
rounding
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10 minutes in length (full
survey)

Conducted Tuesday 6t to
Thursday 8" May 2025
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JWS RESEARCH

There are over 18 million voters
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